Council Agenda Report

Notice Of Completion For The Santa Barbara Airport Airfield Drainage System Rehabilitation Project
October 3, 2006
Page 2

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

October 3, 2006
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For The Santa Barbara Airport Airfield Drainage System Rehabilitation Project
RECOMMENDATION:
That Council: 
A.
Approve additional change order expenditure authority for the Santa Barbara Airport Airfield Drainage System Rehabilitation Project, Contract No. 21,798, in the amount of $25,642, for a total change order expenditure authority of $96,919; and
B.
Accept the work completed by Lash Construction (Lash), Contract No. 21,798, Bid No. 3446, for the Santa Barbara Airport Airfield Drainage System Rehabilitation Project in the final contract amount of $1,115,170, including approved changes, and approve the filing of a Notice of Completion.
DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK
The project involved upgrading the existing Airfield Drainage System to reduce impacts of heavy rains to Airport operations.  After several flood events in the 1990’s, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) funded an Airport drainage study to see if it was feasible to provide better flood protection for Airport facilities.  The results of the study indicated that the drainage system could be improved by making changes to key sections of the system.  The recommended changes included increasing pipe sizes and slopes, changing from rough pipe (corrugated metal pipe) to smooth pipe, making modifications to inlet and outlet structures, and the installation of two new segments of storm drain pipe.   A Capital Improvement project was designed following the study recommendations and meeting FAA construction grant funding limits.  The FAA funding contribution is 95% with the remaining 5% from the City Airport Fund.
BACKGROUND
On August 23, 2005, Council awarded the project’s construction contract to Lash in the amount of $1,018,251, and authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $71,277.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to execute an agreement with Penfield & Smith in the amount of $156,652 and approve extra expenditures up to $15,665 for construction management and inspection.
The original low bid from Lash was $1,262,317; this was $244,066 over the budget.  Staff reduced the scope of the project to $1,018,251 to get the project within the budget.
INCREASED CHANGE ORDER EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

Lash has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.  Final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City of Santa Barbara was made on July 21, 2006.    
The final contract amount of $1,115,170 is $96,919 over the original contract amount of $1,018,251.  Extra work was required to demobilize and remobilize due to permit restrictions suspending construction activities from November 1, 2005 to May 1, 2006.  The majority of additive costs are associated with the extra work required to widen the excavation and lay back trench side slopes due to saturated subgrade, and reconciliation of bid quantities and actual quantities measured in the field.  
Only at the completion of the project was it realized that the contractor had exceeded the contract budget by $25,642.  Excavating saturated material is difficult to estimate because of the difficulty to determine the extent of wet material that will be necessary to remove.  Timing is also critical in controlling excavation costs.  In addition, the consulting Project Manager erroneously believed the award amount was $1,262,317, thus also believing that there was ample budget.  The original authorized change order amount was $71,277 (7%).  The proposed additive amount is $25,742 (2%), totaling $96,919 (9%), which is below industry standards and P3 goals for similar projects. 
The following charts summarize the proposed contract change order funding, construction contract funding, and total project costs:

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING SUMMARY

	Original Authorized Change Order Allowance (7%)
	$71,277

	Proposed Additional Allowance (2%)
	$25,642

	Total Proposed Change Order Allowance (9%)
	$96,919


The total construction contract cost of 1.115.170 (1,018,251 plus 96,919) has been approved by the FAA for 95% FAA and 5% City cost formula.  The Airport Fund has sufficient funds to cover the increased City’s share of construction costs.
TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY
	Design
	$130,000

	Construction Contract
	$ 1,018,251

	Construction Change Order Allowance
	$96,919   

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	$156,652

	TOTAL
	$1,401,822


It is recommended that Council approve the additional change order expenditure authority and accept the work, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.

PREPARED BY:
Owen Thomas, Supervising Engineer/LR/cw
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�








	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	__________Airport

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



